distribution function (CDF), which describes the probability that the result will be
found at a value equal to or less than a value on the x-axis (Figure 14).

-400 -300 -200 -100 0 100 200 300
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
x 10

-3

g CO2e/kg of wheat

Density of data

81%

Figure 14. Example showing results as a cumulative distribution function. Values on the y-
axis represent the probability of the parameter measured/calculated being less than or equal to
the value on the x-axis. For example, if the numbers on the x-axis represent the carbon
footprint of beef meat in kg CO2e per kg meat, there is an 80% probability that the carbon
footprint is 22 or less.

38

The results from sensitivity analysis can also be presented in several different
ways. One common way is to show in a table how the end result is affected by a
change in input data or other assumptions (Table 4).

Table 4. Example of presenting results from a sensitivity analysis in which the influence on the end
result from changing input parameter values is evaluated. In this example parameters 1 and 2 have
considerably larger influence on the end result than parameters 3-5.

 Change in end result as a change in input parameter value

Input parameter + 20% -20%

Parameter 1 +15% -12%
Parameter 2 +12% -10%
Parameter 3 -2% +2%
Parameter 4 +1% -1%
Parameter 5 +0.5% -0.5%

Other common ways include showing results from different scenarios in bar
diagrams (see for example Figure 4, 23, 26 and 27) in this report, which are all
examples of results from sensitivity analysis testing different modelling
assumptions or production scenarios). Another way of showing results from
sensitivity analysis is using tornado diagrams.

39

4 Critical method and data choices

4.1 Nitrous oxide from soil
Nitrous oxide (N2O) is naturally formed in soil when nitrogen is released from
organic matter and is further converted to ammonium (NH4), nitrate (NO3) and
with nitrogen gas as the end product (Figure 15). The formation of N2O occurs